
Lloyd White
Head of Democratic Services
London Borough of Hillingdon,
Phase II, Civic Centre, High Street, Uxbridge, UB8 1UW

Putting our residents firstPutting our residents first

Putting our residents first

VIRTUAL

CABINET
Date: THURSDAY, 21 MAY 2020

Time: 7.00 PM

Venue: THIS IS A VIRTUAL 
MEETING

Meeting 
Details:

Watch a live broadcast of this 
meeting on the Council’s YouTube 
channel: Hillingdon London

To all Members of the Cabinet:

Ray Puddifoot MBE (Chairman)
Leader of the Council

Jonathan Bianco (Vice-Chairman)
Deputy Leader / Finance, Property & Business 
Services

Susan O’Brien 
Education, Children and Youth Services 

Keith Burrows
Planning and Transportation 

Jane Palmer 
Social Care, Health & Wellbeing 

Philip Corthorne
Housing and the Environment 

Douglas Mills
Community, Commerce & Regeneration

Richard Lewis
Central Services, Culture & Heritage

Published: 
Wednesday, 13 May 2020

Contact:
Mark Braddock
Tel: 01895 250470
Email: mbraddock@hillingdon.gov.uk

Public Document Pack

https://www.youtube.com/user/HillingdonLondon


Notice
Notice of meeting and any private business

The London Borough of Hillingdon is a modern, transparent Council and through effective Cabinet 
governance, it seeks to ensure the decisions it takes are done so in public as far as possible. Much 
of the business on the agenda for this Cabinet meeting will be open to residents, the wider public 
and media to attend. However, there may be some business to be considered that contains, for 
example, confidential, commercially sensitive or personal information. Such business is shown in 
Part 2 of the agenda and is considered in private. Further information on why this is the case can 
be sought from Democratic Services.

This is formal notice under The Local Authorities (Executive Arrangements) (Meetings and Access 
to Information) (England) Regulations 2012 to confirm that the Cabinet meeting to be held on:

21 May 2020 at 7pm in Committee Room 6, Civic Centre, Uxb
[...]
ns. The Chairman of the Executive 
Scrutiny Committee has been notified in writing about such urgent business.

Notice of any representations received
No representations from the public have been received regarding this meeting.

Date notice issued and of agenda publication

13 May 2020
London Borough of Hillingdon



Agenda

1 Apologies for Absence

2 Declarations of Interest in matters before this meeting

3 To approve the minutes of the last Cabinet meeting 1 - 10

4 To confirm that the items of business marked Part 1 will be 
considered in public and that the items of business marked Part 2 in 
private

Cabinet Reports - Part 1 (Public)

5 Hillingdon Council's Response to Coronavirus                                       
(Cllr Ray Puddifoot MBE)

11 - 44

6 Carers Strategy 2018-2020 Update (Cllr Jane Palmer) 45 - 72

7 Self-Build and Custom Build Housing (Charging & Eligibility) Criteria 
(Cllr Keith Burrows & Cllr Philip Corthorne)

73 - 84

8 Any other items the Chairman agrees are relevant or urgent



This page is intentionally left blank



_________________________________________________________________________

- Page 1 -

Minutes

CABINET
Thursday, 12 March 2020
Meeting held at Committee Room 6 - Civic Centre, 
High Street, Uxbridge

Published on: 13 March 2020
Decisions come into effect on from: 20 March 2020

Cabinet Members Present: 
Ray Puddifoot MBE (Chairman)
Jonathan Bianco (Vice-Chairman)
Philip Corthorne
Douglas Mills
Susan O'Brien
Jane Palmer
Duncan Flynn (Ex-Officio Member of the Cabinet)

Members also Present:
Henry Higgins
John Riley
Wayne Bridges
Nick Denys
Simon Arnold
Peter Curling
Peter Money 

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

Apologies were received from Councillor Keith Burrows and Councillor Richard 
Lewis.

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST IN MATTERS BEFORE THIS MEETING

No interests were declared by Members present.

3. TO APPROVE THE MINUTES OF THE LAST CABINET MEETING

The decisions and minutes of the Cabinet meeting held on 13 February 202
[...]
mance 
Agreement in accordance with the provisions of Section 93 of the Local 
Government Act 2003 for B&M Yiewsley (£47,900).

Reasons for decision
 
Cabinet was informed of the latest forecast revenue, capital and treasury position for 
the current year 2019/20 to ensure the Council achieved its budgetary and service 
objectives. Additionally, Cabinet made a property decision to increase local housing 
supply, accepted gift funding to assist with an upcoming development in the 
Borough, transferred monies for new electronic tills at libraries, accepted funding 
from the Environment Agency for minor flood measures at Pinn Meadow and re-
confirmed the fees and charges at the Breakspear Crematorium.

Alternative options considered and rejected
 
None.

Page 2



_________________________________________________________________________

- Page 3 -

 
Officer to action:
 
Paul Whaymand, Finance

Classification: Public
 
The report and any background papers relating to this decision by the Cabinet are available to view 
on the Council's website or by visiting the Civic Centre, Uxbridge.

6. QUARTERLY PLANNING OBLIGATIONS MONITORING REPORT

RESOLVED:

That the Cabinet notes the updated financial information.

Reasons for decision

Cabinet noted the report which detailed the financial planning obligations received by 
developers and held by the Council. 

Alternative options considered and rejected

To not report to Cabinet. However, Cabinet believed it was an example of good 
practice to monitor income and expenditure against specific planning agreements.

Officer to action:

Nicola Wyatt, Residents Services

Classification: Public
 
The report and any background papers relating to this decision by the Cabinet are available to view 
on the Council's website or by visiting the Civic Centre, Uxbridge.

7. CONTRACT AWARD: CCTV SERVICE, MAINTENANCE, REPAIR & UPGRADES

RESOLVED:

That Cabinet:

1. Accept the tender from DSSL Group Ltd to undertake CCTV Service, 
Maintenance, 
[...]
 consent for the development of two residential properties on 
each site. The sites are to be sold as a long leasehold, on a 125 year 
lease, with the freehold transferred upon completion of the 
development.

3. Delegate authority to the Leader of the Council and the Cabinet Member 
for Finance, Property and Business Services, in consultation with the 
Deputy Chief Executive and Corporate Director of Residents Services, 
all subsequent decisions regarding the sale of both sites.

Reasons for decision

Cabinet agreed to declare two garage sites in the Borough surplus to requirements 
and approved their disposal at auction, noting the sites had planning consent for 
housing use.

Alternative options considered and rejected

Cabinet could have developed the sites itself, or instead sold them to Hillingdon First 
Limited, the Council’s Property Company. 

Page 8



_________________________________________________________________________

- Page 9 -

Officer to action:

Julia Thompson - Residents Services

Classification: Private

Whilst the Cabinet's decisions above are always made public, the officer report relating to this matter 
is not because it was considered in the private part of the meeting and contained information relating 
to the financial or business affairs of any particular person (including the Authority holding that 
information) and the public interest in withholding the information outweighed the public interest in 
disclosing it in accordance with Section 100(A) and paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12 (A) to the 
Local Government Act 1972 (as amended)

13. ANY OTHER ITEMS THE CHAIRMAN AGREES ARE RELEVANT OR URGENT

No additional items were considered by the Cabinet.
 
The meeting closed at 7.20pm.

 
*Internal Use only - implementation of decisions
 
All decisions: Meeting after Cabinet, the Executive Scrutiny Committee did not call-
in any of the remaining Cabinet’s decisions. Therefore, these decisions can be 
implemented by officers upon the expiry of the scrutiny call-in period which is from:

5pm, Friday 20 March 2020.
 

Officers to action the decisions are indicated in the minutes.
 
 
The public part of this meeting was broadcast on the Council’s YouTube channel 
here. Please note that these minutes and decisions are the definitive record of 
proceedings by the Council of this meeting.

If you would like further information about the decisions of the Cabinet, please 
contact the Council below:

democratic@hillingdon.gov.uk
Democratic Services: 01895 250636
Media enquiries: 01895 250403
 
To find out more about how the Cabinet works to put residents first, visit here.

Page 9

https://www.youtube.com/user/HillingdonLondon
mailto:democratic@hillingdon.gov.uk
http://modgov.hillingdon.gov.uk/mgCommitteeDetails.aspx?ID=115


This page is intentionally left blank



 
 
 
 
 
 

 HILLINGDON COUNCIL’S RESPONSE TO CORONAVIRUS 
 A SPECIAL REPORT TO THE CABINET 

 
Cabinet Members  Councillor Ray Puddifoot MBE 

All Cabinet Members 
   
Cabinet Portfolios  Leader of the Council 

All Cabinet Portfolios 
   
Report author  Mark Braddock 

Senior Democratic Services Manager / Chief Executive’s Office 
   
Papers with report  Appendix A - Extract of Resident Feedback 

 

HEADLINES 

 
Executive 
Summary 
 

 This is a special report to the Cabinet setting out the extensive effort 
to-date by the Council, its staff and local community in response to 
the Coronavirus National Emergency. 
 
The report is in four parts which highlight: 
 

1. The continuing delivery of key local services to residents and 
how services have adapted proactively and with innovation in 
response; 

2. The new community services and assistance established to 
directly support those affected by the pandemic, including 
vulnerable residents and businesses. 

3. Recent emergency decisions taken by the Leader of the 
Council for Cabinet’s due ratification and; 

4. How, at this unprecedented time, the Council and community 
have come together, moving forward to better times. 

 
This report includes data, information and decisions during late 
March and April and in some cases up to 11 May 2020. Therefore, 
given the lead in time to report to Cabinet, there will have been 
substantial new activity that has taken place prior to consideration. 
 
Those reading should note that the operation of Council services and 
its response may change over the coming months, adapting to both 
local circumstances and importantly UK Government advice. 
 
For the latest local information, visit: 
hillingdon.gov.uk/coronavirus 

 
 
Virtual Cabinet - 21 May 2020  
Report classification: Public 
 

Page 11

Agenda Item 5

https://modgov.hillingdon.gov.uk/mgUserInfo.aspx?UID=116
https://modgov.hillingdon.gov.uk/mgCommitteeDetails.aspx?ID=115
https://www.hillingdon.gov.uk/coronavirus


 
 
 
 
 

Putting our 
Residents First 

 This report is about how Hillingdon Council has and continues to put 
residents first at a time of national emergency. The breadth of activity 
detailed fulfil all Council objectives of: Our People; Our Natural 
Environment; Our Built Environment; Our Heritage and Civic Pride; 
Strong financial management. 

   
Financial Cost  The financial implications of the pandemic upon the Council are set 

out in more detail at the end of the report. 
   
Policy Overview 
Committees 

 All committees 

   
Relevant Ward(s)  Borough-wide 

 

RECOMMENDATIONS 

 
That Cabinet: 
 

1. Welcomes the substantial effort by the Council and the community groups to            
deliver an unprecedented local response to support Hillingdon residents during          
the Coronavirus National Emergency; 
 

2. Requests the Deputy Chief Executive communicates the Cabinet's gratitude for the           
critical work by Council staff, particularly front-line workers during this time; 
 

3. Ratifies the Emergency Decisions taken by the Leader of the Council, as set out in               
the report, and for formal public record. 
 

 
 
Reasons for recommendation 
 
To set out the extensive local response in Hillingdon to the COVID-19 pandemic to-date and the                
unparalleled operations in play to ensure the continued delivery of essential public services,             
including many that have been adapted and innovated, or created from start, to support              
residents during this national emergency. 
 
Alternative options considered / risk management 
 
The Council considers different options when delivering services to residents, particularly           
operationally. In the case of this pandemic, however, the Council has also been required to               
follow UK Government advice, new emergency laws and regulations in a wide variety of areas. 
 
Policy Overview Committee comments 
 
None at this stage, however, this will be an important area for future monitoring by relevant                
Committees, as part of the later recovery phase. 

 
 
Virtual Cabinet - 21 May 2020  
Report classification: Public 
 

Page 12



 
 
 
 
 

SUPPORTING INFORMATION 

 
Background to the local response 
 
Upon the spread of the Coronavirus disease (COVID-19) to the UK in late January 2020, and                
the resulting global pandemic, the UK Government has undertaken unprecedented peace-time           
measures to save lives and protect the NHS. By the end of March, a number of significant                 
nationwide instructions have been placed upon the population in a combined national effort to              
defeat the virus: 
 

● 20 March - the closure of schools, various entertainment venues, public houses and             
leisure centres; 

● 22 March - where 1.5 million people in England with certain health conditions were asked               
to self-isolate (shielded) for 12 weeks; 

● 23 March - a nationwide ‘lock-down’ instructing people to stay at home, permitting only              
essential travel and closures of most businesses and facilities. This in
[...]
 the age of 18, introduced by the 
Children and Families Act, 2014.

Financial Cost The Strategy does not have any direct financial implications. There 
is a contract with Hillingdon Carers Partnership to deliver Universal 
Services and the costs for LBH will be contained within this 
contract. The Approved budget for 2020-21 is £658,700

Relevant Policy 
Overview Committee

Social Care, Housing and Public Health

Relevant Ward(s) All

Page 45

Agenda Item 6



Virtual Cabinet – 21 May 2020
Classification: Public

RECOMMENDATIONS

That Cabinet:

1. Notes progress against the Carers Strategy delivery plan activity for 2019-20 and the 
work that the Council, its partners and Hillingdon Carers Partnership does to 
support those with caring responsibilities in the Borough.

2. Approves the proposed approach to supporting Carers for the next two years as set 
out in the report.

Reasons for recommendation

1. 2019-20 Delivery Plan update: At its November 2015 meeting, Cabinet requested an annual 
review and update on the implementation of the Carers’ Strategy and associated Delivery Plan. 
The recommendation reflects the update of the work completed in 2019-20 as reflected in the 
Delivery Plan update (Appendix A). 

2. Approach to Supporting Carers 2020-2022: The successful implementation of the Carers’ 
Strategy means that many of the initiatives reflected within delivery plans have now become 
business as usual.  The report suggests that the focus of the Council and partners should be to 
maintain this until new data about Hillingdon’s Carer population is available from the 2021 census, 
which can inform the development of new priorities within a refreshed Carers’ Strategy.   

Alternative options considered / risk management

3. 2019/20 Delivery Plan update: No alternative options were considered as Cabinet has 
requested an annual update report.

4. Approach to Supporting Carers 2020-2022: No alternative options were considered due to the 
importance of recommendati
[...]
n-
prescribed or over the counter 
medication or supplements?

•  Any alcohol or illicit drug use

•  Whether you smoke

•  Your physical health and 
other health professionals 
involved in your care

•  You will also be asked about 
whether you are currently 
driving

P
age 72



Virtual Cabinet – 21 May 2020
Classification: Public 

SELF-BUILD AND CUSTOM-BUILD HOUSING 
(CHARGING AND ELIGIBILITY) CRITERIA

Cabinet Member(s) Councillor Keith Burrows
Councillor Philip Corthorne

Cabinet Portfolio(s) Planning and Transportation
Housing and The Environment

Officer Contact(s) Julia Johnson, Planning Policy, Residents Services

Papers with report None.

HEADLINES

Summary The Self-build and Custom Housebuilding Act 2015 imposed a 
duty upon relevant authorities including London boroughs to 
maintain a register of individuals and associations of individuals 
who are seeking to acquire serviced plots of land in their area in 
order to build homes for their occupation. The Council is required 
to grant planning permission for enough self-build plots to meet 
demand as evidenced by their register. 

New regulations on Self-build and Custom Housebuilding 
published in October 2016 enabled local authorities to set local 
eligibility requirements (in addition to the general national 
requirements) and to charge a fee for entries on to the Self-build 
and Custom Housebuilding register and an annual fee to remain 
on the register.

This report seeks approval to agree to the setting of local eligibility 
criteria and the introduction of fees for entry and retention on 
Hillingdon’s Self-build and Custom Housebuilding register. The 
local eligibility criteria proposed include requirements for evidence 
of a minimum residency of 10 years in the Borough prior to the 
date of application and evidence of sufficient resources to 
purchase a self-build plot of land in the Borough. Applicants would 
be required to satisfy these new criteria in order to be eligible for 
entry on to Part 1 of the register. 

Putting our 
Residents First

This report supports the following Council objectives of: Our Built 
Environment through ensuring the delivery of new homes that 
meet the needs of existing Borough residents. The delivery of new 
homes is supported by the Hillingdon Local Plan Parts and 2.

Page 73

Agenda Item 7



Virtual Cabinet – 21 May 2020
Classification: Public 

Financial Cost There are no direct financial implications outside existing internal 
resources 

Relevant Policy 
Overview Committee

Residents, Education and Environmental Services Policy and 
Overview Committee

Relevant Ward(s) All Wards

RECOMMENDATIONS

That the Cabinet: 

1. Approve the principle of introducing local eligibility criteria so that Hillingdon’s 
Self-build and Custom Build Register can be split into two parts. 

2. Notes that an Equalities Impact Assessment will be carried out into the Council's 
proposed local eligibility criteria and therefore approves a  public consultation to 
be carried out on the following local eligibility criteria for joining Part 1 of the 
Register:

a. Residency in the Borough for at least 10 years prior to the date of 
application; or

b. In the service of the regular armed forces or have served in the armed forces 
within the previous 3 years prior to the date of application.

c. Able to provide evidence of access to sufficient resources to purchase land 
of at least £225,000.

and

d. For associations of individuals wishing to be added to the Hillingdon Self-
build and Custom build Register, at least three-quarters of the members of 
the association must meet the local connection criteria above and be able to 
demonstrate that the association collectively has sufficient financial 
resources to purchase a plot large enough to accommodate its members.

3. Approve public consultation on the national eligibility criteria for Part 2 of the 
Register, which requires the applicant to be:

a. Over 18 years old; and
b. A British Citizen or national of an EEA State *; and
c. Seeking to acquire a serviced plot of land to build a house to occupy as a 

sole or main residence.

4. Approve public consultation on the introduction of fees for joining each part of the 
register as follows:

Page 74



Virtual Cabinet – 21 May 2020
Classification: Public 

a. Fee for Part 1 of the register: £90 for entry and an annual retention fee of £30.
b. Fee for Part 2 of the register: £45 (no annual retention fee).

5. The outcome of the public consultation together with a full Equalities Impact 
Assessment to be reported back to Cabinet for consideration prior to any changes 
being made to current practice.

*This would only continue to apply in accordance with future legislative provisions implemented at the end of the 
Brexit transition period.

Reasons for recommendation

To ensure that the Self-build and Custom housebuilding Register better reflects local demand for 
land for custom and self-build housing, and to assist the Council in better meeting its obligations 
under the Self-build and Custom Housebuilding Act 2015.

Alternative options considered / risk management

The option exists to not introduce a two-part register and keep the register as it is. The level of 
demand for self-build and custom housebuilding in the Borough is, however, determined by the 
number of entries on the register. The report demonstrates that the current register is likely to 
overestimate local demand as individuals and organisations without a local connection can sign 
up to be included on the register. Given the high demand for self-build plots and limited availability 
of land, the Council needs to prioritise individuals with the strongest connections to the area, as 
allowed under the Act. An overestimation of demand could result in the Council having to grant 
planning permission for self-build and custom build housing on more sites than actual local 
demand requires. This would have subsequent implications for the Council’s abili
[...]
quirements

19. There is no detailed guidance in the Regulations on how the minimum residency period 
should be set. However, on the basis that the Council’s existing social housing allocation policy 
sets a minimum period of ten years for establishing a local connection, it is proposed to align with 
this requirement for setting the minimum residency period for entry onto Hillingdon’s self-build 
and custom housebuilding register. It is noted that this ten year period is greater than that being 
used by other surrounding planning authorities. However, it is also intended to ensure that those 
looking to self-build or custom build within the Borough have a strong local connection and there 
is no incentive to relocate to Hillingdon from other parts of London and put undue pressure on the 
availability of land for housing given the specific need to allocate land to meet the need of all 
those on the Part 2 register. This issue is of particular concern given that self-build and custom 
build homes are typically constructed at lower densities than commercial housebuilders i.e. they 
are not usually flatted developments, and this could reduce the Borough’s capacity to meet its 
housing targets on existing brownfield sites in the context of increasing housing targets. 

20. In accordance with the Regulations, there will be a specific exemption for entry on to the 
register for persons serving in the armed forces of the Crown. It is proposed that individuals 
currently in the service of the regular armed forces or have served in the armed forces within the 
previous 3 years prior to the date of application would meet such an exemption and will be 
deemed to meet the local connection test.

21. For associations of individuals wishing to be added to the Hillingdon’s register, at least 
three-quarters of the members of the association must meet the local connection criteria above 
in order to be added to Part 1 of the register. 

Evidence of sufficient resources

22. It is r

Minutes of the meeting

Minutes
VIRTUAL CABINET
7pm - Thursday, 21 May 2020
Meeting broadcast live on the Council’s YouTube
channel, Hillingdon London
Decisions published on: 21 May 2020
Decisions come into effect on: 29 May 2020*

Cabinet Members Present:
Ray Puddifoot MBE (Chairman)
Jonathan Bianco (Vice-Chairman)
Philip Corthorne
Douglas Mills
Keith Burrows
Richard Lewis
Susan O'Brien
Jane Palmer
Duncan Flynn (Ex-Officio Member of the Cabinet)

1.

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE
All Members were present for the virtual Cabinet meeting.

2.

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST IN MATTERS BEFORE THIS MEETING
No interests were declared by Members present.

3.

TO APPROVE THE MINUTES OF THE LAST CABINET MEETING
The decisions and minutes of the Cabinet meeting held on 12 March 2020 were
agreed as a correct record.

4.

TO CONFIRM THAT THE ITEMS OF BUSINESS MARKED PART 1 WILL BE
CONSIDERED IN PUBLIC AND THAT THE ITEMS OF BUSINESS MARKED
PART 2 IN PRIVATE
It was confirmed that all business would be held in public.

_________________________________________________________________________
- Page 1 -

5.

HILLINGDON COUNCIL'S RESPONSE TO CORONAVIRUS
RESOLVED:
That Cabinet:
1. Welcomes the substantial effort by the Council and the community
groups to deliver an unprecedented local response to support
Hillingdon residents during the Coronavirus National Emergency;
2. Requests the Deputy Chief Executive communicates the Cabinet's
gratitude for the critical work by Council staff, particularly front-line
workers during this time;
3. Ratifies the Emergency Decisions taken by the Leader of the Council, as
set out in the report, and for formal public record.
Reasons for decision
The Leader of the Council introduced a special report which set out the extensive
local response in Hillingdon to the COVID-19 pandemic to-date and the unparalleled
operations that have taken place to ensure the continued delivery of essential public
services to residents. It was welcomed that many services had successfully adapted
and innovated, along with new services created from start, to support residents
during the national emergency.
Whilst some popular events have been unfortunately cancelled, the Leader of the
Council highlighted how key services and essential operations had continued for
residents.
The Leader congratulated the extensive work led through a new community hub
along with a new Food Delivery Team, co-ordinating support directly to more
vulnerable and shielded residents, such as emergency food parcels, bespoke
personal shopping and befriending telephone calls for those in isolation.
It was noted how the Council’s had also supported local businesses during the
pandemic, including payments of business support grants and the application of
extended business rate relief.
Cabinet ratified a number of Emergency Power decisions taken by the Leader during
the pandemic on key service and operational matters, as per constitutional
requirements.
Individual Cabinet Members outlined how some of their service areas had performed
during the pandemic, praising the library staff, social care workers, children
safeguarding teams and domestic abuse efforts to name just a few.
The Cabinet expressed its gratitude to Council staff, local organisations and
residents in coming together in an unprecedented way. The Leader of the Council
_________________________________________________________________________
- Page 2 -

referred to the significant positive resident feedback received over the last few
weeks and re-affirmed the Council’s mission to continue to deliver quality local
services and support residents whilst our society moves to better times ahead.
Alternative options considered and rejected
The Council had duly considered different options when delivering services to
residents during the pandemic, however, it was noted that the Council also had been
required to follow UK Government advice, new emergency legislation and
regulations across a wide variety of areas.
Officers to action:



Jean Palmer OBE, Deputy Chief Executive and Corporate Director of
Residents Services
Mark Braddock, Chief Executive’s Office

Classification: Public
The report and any background papers relating to this decision by the Cabinet are available to view
on the Council's website or by visiting the Civic Centre, Uxbridge.

6.

CARERS STRATEGY 2018-2020 UPDATE
RESOLVED:
That Cabinet:
1. Notes progress against the Carers Strategy delivery plan activity for
2019-20 and the work that the Council, its partners and Hillingdon
Carers Partnership does to support those with caring responsibilities in
the Borough.
2. Approves the proposed approach to supporting Carers for the next two
years as set out in the report.
Reasons for decision
Cabinet received an update on progress with implementing the 2018-2021 Carers’
Strategy and specifically the 2019/20 Delivery Plan arising from it. Cabinet
welcomed the vital contribution carers make in the Borough and noted that during
the pandemic, including through the work of Hillingdon Carers, specific support was
being provided to those in hardship.
The Cabinet Member for Social Care, Health and Wellbeing highlighted the work on
carer engagement, training and awareness that had taken place, including setting
out the priorities for the year ahead. Thanks were paid to the steadfast work of the
Council’s Carers’ Champion, Councillor Becky Haggar.

_________________________________________________________________________
- Page 3 -

Alternative options considered and rejected
None.
Officer to action:
Kate Kelly-Talbot - Social Care
Classification: Public
The report and any background papers relating to this decision by the Cabinet are available to view
on the Council's website or by visiting the Civic Centre, Uxbridge.

7.

SELF-BUILD AND CUSTOM BUILD HOUSING (CHARGING & ELIGIBILITY)
CRITERIA
RESOLVED:
That the Cabinet:
1. Approve the principle of introducing local eligibility criteria so that
Hillingdon’s Self-build and Custom Build Register can be split into two
parts.
2. Notes that an Equalities Impact Assessment will be carried out into the
Council's proposed local eligibility criteria and therefore approves a
public consultation to be carried out on the following local eligibility
criteria for joining Part 1 of the Register:
a. Residency in the Borough for at least 10 years prior to the date of
application; or
b. In the service of the regular armed forces or have served in the
armed forces within the previous 3 years prior to the date of
application.
c. Able to provide evidence of access to sufficient resources to
purchase land of at least £225,000.
and
d. For associations of individuals wishing to be added to the
Hillingdon Self-build and Custom build Register, at least threequarters of the members of the association must meet the local
connection criteria above and be able to demonstrate that the
association collectively has sufficient financial resources to
purchase a plot large enough to accommodate its members.
3. Approve public consultation on the national eligibility criteria for Part 2
of the Register, which requires the applicant to be:
a. Over 18 years old; and
_________________________________________________________________________
- Page 4 -

b. A British Citizen or national of an EEA State *; and
c. Seeking to acquire a serviced plot of land to build a house to
occupy as a sole or main residence.
4. Approve public consultation on the introduction of fees for joining each
part of the register as follows:
a.
Fee for Part 1 of the register: £90 for entry and an annual retention
fee of £30.
b.
Fee for Part 2 of the register: £45 (no annual retention fee).
5. The outcome of the public consultation together with a full Equalities
Impact Assessment to be reported back to Cabinet for consideration
prior to any changes being made to current practice.
*This would only continue to apply in accordance with future legislative provisions implemented at the
end of the Brexit transition period.

Reasons for decision
The Cabinet Member for Planning and Transportation outlined how The Self-build
and Custom Housebuilding Act 2015 imposed a duty upon the Council to maintain a
register of individuals and associations of individuals who are seeking to acquire
serviced plots of land in their area in order to build homes. Cabinet agreed to
progress with consultation on local eligibility criteria and the introduction of fees for
entry and retention on a Hillingdon’s Self-build and Custom Housebuilding Register,
including a minimum residency of 10 years in the Borough prior to the date of
application.
The Cabinet Member for Housing and The Environment explained how the 10 year
residency requirement was consistent with existing housing tenure policies across
the Borough.
Alternative options considered and rejected
Cabinet could have varied the proposed criteria and eligibility, such as not having a
financial test or prior residency in the Borough, however, it was noted that through
the public consultation, Cabinet would have the opportunity to duly consider
feedback on this.
Officer to action:
Julia Johnson, Residents Services
Classification: Public
The report and any background papers relating to this decision by the Cabinet are available to view
on the Council's website or by visiting the Civic Centre, Uxbridge.

_________________________________________________________________________
- Page 5 -

8.

ANY OTHER ITEMS THE CHAIRMAN AGREES ARE RELEVANT OR URGENT
No additional items were considered by the Cabinet.
The meeting closed at 7.43pm.

*Internal Use only - implementation of decisions
All decisions: Meeting after Virtual Cabinet, the Virtual Executive Scrutiny
Committee did not call-in any of the Cabinet’s decisions. Therefore, these decisions
can be implemented by officers upon the expiry of the scrutiny call-in period which is
from:
5pm, Friday 29 May 2020.
Officers to action the decisions are indicated in the minutes.
This virtual meeting was broadcast live on the Council’s YouTube channel here
under The Local Authorities and Police and Crime Panels (Coronavirus) (Flexibility
of Local Authority and Police and Crime Panel Meetings) (England and Wales)
(Regulations) 2020.
Please note that these minutes and decisions are the definitive record of
proceedings by the Council of this meeting.
If you would like further information about the decisions of the Cabinet, please
contact the Council below:
democratic@hillingdon.gov.uk
Democratic Services: 01895 250636
Media enquiries: 01895 250403
To find out more about how the Cabinet works to put residents first, visit here.

_________________________________________________________________________
- Page 6 -

